

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

I.A. No. 688 of 2016

In

L.P.A No. 49 of 2015

M/s Kamladitya Construction Pvt. Limited Appellant.

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & others ...Respondents.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. PATEL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAV K. GUPTA

For the Appellant : M/s A.K. Sahani, Ajit Kumar, Advocates

For the State : J.C. to A.A.G.

For the JSHB : Mr. Sachin Kumar, Advocate

05/Dated: 2nd August, 2016

Oral order:

Per D.N. Patel, J.:

I.A. No. 688 of 2016

1. The present interlocutory application has been preferred under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, for condoning the delay of 25 days in preferring this Letters Patent Appeal.
2. Having heard counsels for both the sides and looking to the reasons stated in this interlocutory application especially in paragraph no. 4 thereof, there are reasonable reasons for condoning the delay in preferring this Letters Patent Appeal. We therefore, condone the delay in preferring this L.P.A. No. 49 of 2015.
3. Accordingly, I.A. No. 688 of 2016 is allowed and disposed of.

L.P.A No. 49 of 2015

4. Having heard counsels for both the sides and looking to the contentious issues raised in this Appeal, this Letters Patent Appeal is **Admitted**.
5. Counsel for the respective respondents waives notice of **Admission**.
6. This matter will be enlisted under the heading "For Final Hearing" in the 2nd week of March, 2017 alongwith L.P.A. No. 45 of 2015 with allied matters.

(D.N. Patel, .J.)

(Amitav K. Gupta, J.)